

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECULAR STUDENT ALLIANCE,  
980 S. Arroyo Parkway, Suite 270  
Pasadena, CA 91105,

and

DECLAN A. GALLI,  
154 Canyon Circle  
San Luis Obispo, CA 93410,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
400 Maryland Ave., SW  
Washington, DC 20202,

and

SECRETARY OF EDUCATION,  
400 Maryland Ave., SW  
Washington, DC 20202

*Defendants,*

RATIO CHRISTI, INC.  
2150 Elmwood Ave  
Lafayette, IN 47904

*[Proposed] Defendant-Intervenor.*

Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-00169 (ABJ)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
RATIO CHRISTI'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **III**

**INTRODUCTION**..... **1**

**BACKGROUND**..... **2**

    I. Regulatory Background ..... 2

    II. Factual Background..... 3

    III. Procedural Background ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... **4**

**I. Ratio Christi has a right to intervene.** ..... 4

        A. Ratio Christi’s motion is timely. .... 5

        B. Ratio Christi directly benefits from the challenged rule and thus has important, legally protected interests at stake in this case. .... 5

        C. Ratio Christi’s interests would be impaired if the rule were vacated as it would lose protection against exclusion from college campuses. .... 7

        D. No existing party adequately represents Ratio Christi’s interests. .... 8

        E. Ratio Christi has standing to intervene as a defendant. .... 11

**II. Alternately, Ratio Christi satisfies the requirements for permissive intervention.** ..... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... **12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases:

<i>100Reporters LLC v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5-6
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Zinke</i> , 324 F.R.D. 277 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	6, 8
* <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. National Children’s Center., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Forest County Potawatomi Community. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	7
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). .....	7-8
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4-5
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	7
<i>Me-Wuk Indian Community of the Wilton Rancheria v. Kempthorne</i> , 246 F.R.D. 315 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	5
* <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	7-10
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	9

---

\* Cases primarily relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg*,  
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

\* *Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) ..... 8, 9

**Statutes:**

Improving Free Inquiry, Transparency, and Accountability at Colleges and  
Universities, 85 Fed. Reg. 59,916 (Sept. 23, 2020) ..... 2
